30 min blocks
on card

8:00-8:30am
8:30-9:00am
9:00-9:30am
9:30-10:00am

10:00-10:15am

10:15- 10:45am
10:45-11:15am
11:15-11:45am
11:45-12:30pm

12:30-1:00pm

1:00-1:30pm
1:30-2:00pm
2:00-2:30pm
2:30-3:00pm

3:00-3:15pm
3:15-3:45pm
3:45-4:15pm

4:15-4:45pm
4:45-5:15pm

5:15-5:30pm

5:30-6:30

Total Available Instruction Hours (Monday)

TESTER COURSE, MONDAY, 2017

Course

ABPA Tester Certification
Definitions

Hydraulics

Break

Types of Cross-Connections
Backflow Assembly Test Gauges
Reduced Pressure Assembly (RP)
Nomenclature/ function
Test Procedure
Trouble Shooting & Repair
Report Form

Lunch

RP Assembly
Classroom/ Wetlab

Break

RP Assembly
Wetlab

Questions

Review

Total Required Instruction Hours

Break

RP Assembly
Wetiab/ Classroom

2.0 Instruction Hours

225

2.00

i)

8.25

1.0 Instruction
Hour

9.25






6:15-6:45am
6:45-7:15am
7:15-7:45am

7:45-8:00am

8:00-8:30
8:30-9:00am
9:00-9:30am
9:30-10:00am

10-10:15am

10:15-10:45am
10:45-11:15am
11:15-11:45am
11:45-12:30pm

12:30-1:00pm

1:00-1:30pm
1:30-2:00pm
2:00-2:30pm
2:30-3:00pm

3:00-3:15pm

3:15-3:45pm
3:45-4:15pm
4:15-4:45pm
4:45-5:15pm

TESTER COURSE, TUESDAY

Wet Lab
Reduced Pressure Assembly

Break

Review & Questions
Wetlab- Reduced Pressure Assembly

Break

Double Check Valve Assembly
Nomenclature & Function
Test Procedure
Troubleshooting & Repair
Report Form

Lunch

Double Check Valve Assembly
Classroom/ Wetlab

Break

Double Check Valve Assembly
Reduced Pressure Assembly
Wetlab

Review

Total Required Instruction Hours

1.5 Instruction
Hours

2.0 Instruction
Hours

2.25

2.0

2.0

8.25




5:15-5:30pm Break

5:30-6:00pm Double Check Valve Assembly 1.0
6-6:30pm Reduced Pressure Assembly

Total Available Instruction Hours (Tuesday) 10.75



6:15-6:45am
6:45-7:15am
7:15-7:45am

T:45-8am

8-8:30am
8:30-9am
9-9:30am
9:30-10:00am

10-10:15am

10:15-10:45am
10:45-11:15am
11:15-11:45am
11:45-12:30am

12:30-1pm

I-1:30pm
1:30-2pm
2-2:30pm
2:30-3pm

3-3:15pm

3:15-3:45pm
3:45-4:15pm
4:15-4:45pm
4:45-5:15pm

TESTER COURSE, WEDNESDAY

Wet Lab

Reduced Pressure Assembly
Double Check Valve Assembly

Brealk

Review Quiz & Questions

Wet Lab
Double Check Valve Assembly
Reduced Pressure Assembly

Break

Pressure Vacuum Breaker

Spill Resistant Vacuum Breaker
Nomenclature & Function
Test Procedures
Troubleshooting & Repair
Report Forms

Lunch

Pressure Vacuum Breaker
Spill Resistant Vacuum Breaker
Classroom/ Wet Lab

Break

Safety

Pressure Vacuum Breaker

Spill Resistant Vacuum Breaker
Reduced Pressure Assembly
Double Check Valve Assembly
Quiz

Total Required Instruction Hours

1.5

2.0

22D

2.0

2.0

8.25




5:15-5:30pm

5:30-6pm
6-6:30pm

Break

Pressure Vacuum Breaker

Spill Resistant Vacuum Breaker
Reduced Pressure Assembly
Double Check Valve Assembly.

Total Available Instruction Hours

1.0

10.75



TESTER COURSE, THURSDAY

6:15-6:45am Wet Lab 1.5 Instruction
6:45-7:15am Reduced Pressure Assembly Hours
7:15-7:45 Double Check Valve Assembly

Pressure Vacuum Breaker
Spill Resistant Vacuum Breaker
7:45-8:00am Break

8:00-8:30am Review & Questions 2.0 Instruction
8:30-9:00am Wet Lab Hours
9:00-9:30am Reduced Pressure Assembly

9:30-10:00am Double Check Valve Assembly

Pressure Vacuum Breaker
Spill Resistant Vacuum Breaker

[0:00-10:15am Break
10:15-10:45pm Oregon Health Services Rules 2.25
10:45-11:15am Oregon Plumbing Specialty Code

[1:15-11:45am
11:45-12:30am

12:30-1:00pm Lunch
1:00-1;30pm EWEB Handbook 2.0
1:30-2:00pm Wet Lab
Mock Exam (Instructors)
2:00-2:30pm Reduced Pressure Assembly
2:30-3:00pm Double Check Valve Assembly

Pressure Vacuum Breaker
Spill Resistant Vacuum Breaker

3:00-3:15pm Break

3:15-3:45pm Review 2.0
M,T,W Review/ Test Reports
Questions

3:45-4:15pm Wet Lab/Classroom

4:15-4:45pm Reduced Pressure Assembly

4:45-5:15pm Double Check Valve Assembly

Pressure Vacuum Breaker
Spill Resistant Vacuum Breaker

Total Required Instruction Hours 8.25




5:15-5:30pm Break

5:30-6:00pm Wet Lab/ Classroom
6:00-6:30pm Reduced Pressure Assembly
Double Check Valve Assembly
Pressure Vacuum Breaker
Spill Resistant Vacuum Breaker 1.0

Total Available Instruction Hours (Thursday) 10.75



TESTER COURSE, FRIDAY

6:00-6:30am .5
6:30-7:00am g
7:00-7:30am Wet Lab/Classroom o]
7:30-8:00am Reduced Pressure Assembly D
8:00-8:30am Double Check Valve Assembly -5
8:30-9:00am Pressure Vacuum Breaker D

Total Instruction Hours 3.0

9:15-12:15  Written Exam

Performance Examination

Day Daily Instruction Hours
Monday 9.25
Tuesday 10.75 _
Wednesday 10.75
Thursday 10.75
Friday 3.00
Total Instruction Hours 44.50

To take the backflow assembly tester exam, a student must attend a minimum of 40 “Total
Instruction Hours™ as outlined in the Oregon Administrative Rules 333-061-0074.







