## TESTER COURSE, MONDAY, 2017

Total Av	9.25	
5:30-6:30	RP Assembly Wetlab/ Classroom	1.0 Instruction Hour
5:15-5:30pm	Break	
	Total Required Instruction Hours	8.25
4:15-4:45pm 4:45-5:15pm	Questions Review	
3:15-3:45pm 3:45-4:15pm	RP Assembly Wetlab	2.0
3:00-3:15pm	Break	
1:00-1:30pm 1:30-2:00pm 2:00-2:30pm 2:30-3:00pm	RP Assembly Classroom/ Wetlab	2.00
12:30-1:00pm	Lunch	
10:15- 10:45am 10:45-11:15am 11:15-11:45am 11:45-12:30pm	Types of Cross-Connections Backflow Assembly Test Gauges Reduced Pressure Assembly (RP) Nomenclature/ function Test Procedure Trouble Shooting & Repair Report Form	2.25
10:00-10:15am	Break	
8:00-8:30am 8:30-9:00am 9:00-9:30am 9:30-10:00am	Course ABPA Tester Certification Definitions Hydraulics	2.0 Instruction Hours
30 min blocks on card		

# TESTER COURSE, TUESDAY

6:15-6:45am 6:45-7:15am 7:15-7:45am	Wet Lab Reduced Pressure Assembly	1.5 Instruction Hours
7:45-8:00am	Break	
8:00-8:30 8:30-9:00am 9:00-9:30am 9:30-10:00am	Review & Questions Wetlab- Reduced Pressure Assembly	2.0 Instruction Hours
10-10:15am	Break	
10:15-10:45am 10:45-11:15am 11:15-11:45am 11:45-12:30pm	Double Check Valve Assembly Nomenclature & Function Test Procedure Troubleshooting & Repair Report Form	2.25
12:30-1:00pm	Lunch	
1:00-1:30pm 1:30-2:00pm 2:00-2:30pm 2:30-3:00pm	Double Check Valve Assembly Classroom/ Wetlab	2.0
3:00-3:15pm	Break	
3:15-3:45pm 3:45-4:15pm 4:15-4:45pm 4:45-5:15pm	Double Check Valve Assembly Reduced Pressure Assembly Wetlab Review	2.0
	Total Required Instruction Hours	8.25
	Total Required histraction flours	0.23

5:15-5:30pm	Break	
5:30-6:00pm 6-6:30pm	Double Check Valve Assembly Reduced Pressure Assembly	1.0
Total	Available Instruction Hours (Tuesday)	10.75

### TESTER COURSE, WEDNESDAY

6:15-6:45am 6:45-7:15am 7:15-7:45am	Wet Lab Reduced Pressure Assembly Double Check Valve Assembly	1.5
7:45-8am	Break	
8-8:30am 8:30-9am 9-9:30am 9:30-10:00am	Review Quiz & Questions Wet Lab Double Check Valve Assembly Reduced Pressure Assembly	2.0
10-10:15am	Break	
10:15-10:45am 10:45-11:15am 11:15-11:45am 11:45-12:30am	Pressure Vacuum Breaker Spill Resistant Vacuum Breaker Nomenclature & Function Test Procedures Troubleshooting & Repair Report Forms	2.25
12:30-1pm	Lunch	
1-1:30pm 1:30-2pm 2-2:30pm 2:30-3pm	Pressure Vacuum Breaker Spill Resistant Vacuum Breaker Classroom/ Wet Lab	2.0
3-3:15pm	Break	
3:15-3:45pm 3:45-4:15pm 4:15-4:45pm 4:45-5:15pm	Safety Pressure Vacuum Breaker Spill Resistant Vacuum Breaker Reduced Pressure Assembly Double Check Valve Assembly	2.0
	Quiz Total Required Instruction Hours	8.25

5:15-5:30pm Break

5:30-6pm Pressure Vacuum Breaker

6-6:30pm Spill Resistant Vacuum Breaker

Reduced Pressure Assembly

Double Check Valve Assembly.

**Total Available Instruction Hours** 10.75

1.0

## TESTER COURSE, THURSDAY

6:15-6:45am 6:45-7:15am 7:15-7:45	Wet Lab Reduced Pressure Assembly Double Check Valve Assembly Pressure Vacuum Breaker Spill Resistant Vacuum Breaker	1.5 Instruction Hours
7:45-8:00am	Break	
8:00-8:30am 8:30-9:00am 9:00-9:30am 9:30-10:00am	Review & Questions Wet Lab Reduced Pressure Assembly Double Check Valve Assembly Pressure Vacuum Breaker Spill Resistant Vacuum Breaker	2.0 Instruction Hours
10:00-10:15am	Break	
10:15-10:45pm 10:45-11:15am 11:15-11:45am 11:45-12:30am	Oregon Health Services Rules Oregon Plumbing Specialty Code	2.25
12:30-1:00pm	Lunch	
1:00-1;30pm 1:30-2:00pm 2:00-2:30pm 2:30-3:00pm	EWEB Handbook Wet Lab Mock Exam (Instructors) Reduced Pressure Assembly Double Check Valve Assembly Pressure Vacuum Breaker Spill Resistant Vacuum Breaker	2.0
3:00-3:15pm	Break	
3:45-4:15pm 4:15-4:45pm 4:45-5:15pm	Review M,T,W Review/ Test Reports Questions Wet Lab/Classroom Reduced Pressure Assembly Double Check Valve Assembly Pressure Vacuum Breaker Spill Resistant Vacuum Breaker	2.0

5:15-5:30pm

**Break** 

5:30-6:00pm

Wet Lab/ Classroom

6:00-6:30pm

**Reduced Pressure Assembly** 

**Double Check Valve Assembly** 

**Pressure Vacuum Breaker** 

**Spill Resistant Vacuum Breaker** 

1.0

**Total Available Instruction Hours (Thursday)** 

10.75

#### TESTER COURSE, FRIDAY

6:00-6:30am		.5
6:30-7:00am		1000000 <del>-</del> 0000
		.5
7:00-7:30am	Wet Lab/Classroom	.5
7:30-8:00am	Reduced Pressure Assembly	.5
8:00-8:30am	Double Check Valve Assembly	.5
8:30-9:00am	Pressure Vacuum Breaker	.5
	Total Instruction Hours	3.0

### 9:15-12:15 Written Exam

#### **Performance Examination**

Day	Daily Instruction Hours	
Monday		9.25
Tuesday		10.75
Wednesday		10.75
Thursday		10.75
Friday		3.00
	Total Instruction Hours	44.50

To take the backflow assembly tester exam, a student must attend a minimum of 40 "Total Instruction Hours" as outlined in the Oregon Administrative Rules 333-061-0074.